
IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court No. 21-1992
Johnson County No. LACV082557

GERI L. WHITE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**MICHAEL KARKRIDER, CITY OF IOWA CITY, CHRIS WISMAN, AND
JOHNSON COUNTY,**

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Johnson County
The Honorable Chad Kepros, Judge

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF FOR
THE IOWA COUNTY ATTORNEYS' ASSOCIATION AND IOWA
STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES**

AARON W. AHRENDSEN, AT0012634
ASSISTANT CARROLL COUNTY ATTORNEY
823 North Main Street
Carroll, IA 51401
Ph: (712) 792-8013
Email: aahrendsen@carrollcountyattorney.org
*Additional counsel listed on page 2

JOHN C. WERDEN, AT0008430
CARROLL COUNTY ATTORNEY
823 North Main Street
Carroll, IA 51401
Ph: (712) 792-8013
Email: jwerden@carrollcountyattorney.org

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE

PROOF OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING

I certify that on July 6, 2022, I served this document on all other parties to this appeal electronically through the Iowa Supreme Court’s EDMS system.

I further certify that on July 6, 2022, I filed this document electronically with the Clerk of the Supreme Court, Iowa Judicial Branch Building, 1st Floor, 1111 East Court Avenue, Des Moines, Iowa 50319, by EDMS.

/s/ Aaron W. Ahrendsen
Aaron W. Ahrendsen, AT0012634
Assistant Carroll County Attorney
823 North Main Street
Carroll, IA 51401
Ph: (712) 792-8013
Email: aahrendsen@carrollcountyattorney.org
ATTORNEY FOR AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 5

IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE AND INTEREST IN THE CASE..... 7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT 10

 I. THIS COURT SHOULD OVERRULE *GODFREY* AS IT WAS
 DEMONSTRABLY ERRONEOUS WHEN IT WAS DECIDED
 BECAUSE DIRECT CAUSES OF ACTION FOR DAMAGES UNDER
 THE IOWA CONSTITUTION HAD NEVER PREVIOUSLY EXISTED
 AND ACTIONS FOR DAMAGES HAD ALWAYS PREVIOUSLY
 BEEN BASED ON EITHER LEGISLATIVE AUTHORIZATION OR
 COMMON LAW, WHICH IS REQUIRED BY THE PLAIN
 LANGUAGE OF THE IOWA CONSTITUTION. 10

 II. *GODFREY* CLAIMS FOR MONEY DAMAGES UNDER THE IOWA
 CONSTITUTION SHOULD NOT BE EXTENDED TO
 MUNICIPALITIES BECAUSE OF THE HISTORY OF BUDGETARY
 CONSTRAINTS AND THE LEGISLATURE’S CLEAR DIRECTIVE
 THAT MUNICIPAL ACTORS SHOULD BE IMMUNE FROM SUIT
 FOR MONEY DAMAGE CLAIMS UNDER THE IOWA
 CONSTITUTION..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME
LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE
REQUIREMENTS..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AUTHORSHIP 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U. S. 635, 107 S. Ct. 3034, 97 L. Ed. 2d 523 (1987)	14
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388, 91 S. Ct. 1999, 29 L. Ed. 2d 619 (1971)	13
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , ___ U.S. ___, ___ S. Ct. ___, 213 L. Ed. 2d 54 (2022) ...	13, 14, 16
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U. S., at ___, 137 S. Ct. 1843, 198 L. Ed. 2d 290 (slip op., at 11)	14

Iowa Supreme Court

<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 915 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 2018).....	10, 17
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 929 N.W.2d 691 (Iowa 2019).....	10, 18
<i>Farnum v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 339 N.W.2d 392 (Iowa 1983)	16
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 898 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2017).....	9, 12, 13, 16
<i>Johnston v. Iowa DOT</i> , 958 N.W.2d 180 (Iowa 2021).....	12
<i>Lennette v. State</i> , No. 20-1148, slip op. at 48-50 (Iowa June 10, 2022)	13
<i>Miller v. Westfield Ins.</i> , 606 N.W.2d 301 (Iowa 2000)	12
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Reynolds ex rel. State & Iowa Bd. of Med.</i> , No. 21-0856, slip op. at 76-79 (Iowa June 17, 2022)	12
<i>State ex rel. Iowa Dep't of Health v. Van Wyk</i> , 320 N.W.2d 599 (Iowa 1982)	12
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 257 Iowa 1052, 135 N.W.2d 518 (1965).....	12
<i>State v. Kilby</i> , 961 N.W.2d 374 (Iowa 2021)	12
<i>State v. Pettijohn</i> , 899 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2017)	12
<i>Thomas v. Gavin</i> , 838 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa 2013).....	15
<i>Venckus v. City of Iowa</i> , 930 N.W.2d 792 (Iowa 2019).....	11, 15

Statutes

Iowa Code § 670.14 (2021)	17
Iowa Code § 670.4(1)(e).....	10
Iowa Code § 670.4A(1)(a) (2021)	17

Constitutional Provisions

Iowa Const. art. XII, § 1 13
